








Oak 

Published by the Annual Staff 

Summitville High School 

Summitville, Indiana 



0. - J! 
-~ ---

. -.. --
-

Through these doors pass the citizens of tomorrow. 

SHS 

2 



1961 1961 1961 1961 
JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

1961 1961 1961 1962 
OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

1962 1962 1962 1962 
FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

The 1961-62 school year with its seasonal differences brought many experiences 
and emotwns to the students of Summitville High School. 

The summer months were full of the fun of swimming, cookouts, and conferences . 
Then the leaves began to turn and autumn arrived. It was back to school for the 
gang. Some felt regret because summer days were over, but there was also a won­
der ing anticipation of what this school year might bring. 

When the snow began to fall, we were suddenly caught in a whirlwind of festivity 
to celebrate the Chnstmas season. Of course, everyone had to cram after vacation 
to pass h1s mid -term finals. 

Finally spring arrived and we saw the first robm of the year. The school year was 
drawing to an end. The juniors gave their first play and entertained the seniors at the 
prom. Too soon, graduation brought the famihar mixed emotions of happiness and a 
little regret . 

Yes, through the years we will all remember ... 

1962, THAT WONDERFUL YEAR 

SUMMER FALL WINTER SPRING 
PAGES 9-28 PAGES 29-52 PAGES 53-70 PAGES 71-88 

3 



SUMMER, THE TIME FOR 

Doug relaxes after a long trail at Clifty Falls. 

A slumber party is always fun for Vanessa, Linda, 
Kathy, and Diana. 

Several of the fellows spent their leisure time at the 
ball park. 

4 

Earning money for the many extras during 
her senior year filled most of Bonnie's 
summer. 

That wonderful summer was a time for 
fun and laughter . It was a time to take 
things easy and relax, and for some a 
time to earn a little money on a summer 
job. Many went to camps and conferences . 



FUN; THEN SCHOOL RESUMED 

Students barely have the time to get their books and 
talk to friends before it's time to rush to the next class. 

Back to school means recess as well as books and 
learning to the grade school students. 

The progress of magazine sales is of interest to 
junior officers Pam, Donna, Rosemary, and Bill. 

5 

Plans for the 1962 Oak Leaves went into action as 
the staff progressed into the production stages. 

As all good things must end so did that 
wonderful summer. School started once 
again at S. H. S. The halls were again 
filled with the noise of the students as the 
activities of the year began. Schedules 
were completed and plans for class pro­
jects were begun. 



CLASS ACTIVITIES, SCHOOL STUDIES, 

Underclassmen kept the concession stand busy 
throughout the year as the seniors worked hard to 
earn the funds for a trip to Washington D. C. 

Practice, determination, practice, good sportsmanship, 
and practice are means that the Golbins must attain to 
reach their goal. 

Sophomores, Sharon, linda, Bill and Ron, proudly dis­
played their new sweaters and jackets. 

The year rolled on and '62 ThatWon­
derfull Year became busier and busier. 
The freshman received their class 
sweaters and jackets, the seniors pre­
sented their play, the basketball teams 
were working hard to top the accom­
plishments of previous teams, and the 
underclassmen were keeping the con­
cession stand in business . 

6 

Janice and Diane, under Steve's direction, managed to 
get out plenty of publicity for the senior play. 



CHRISTMAS CAROLS AND WORSHIP TOO. 

Cheerleaders and their sponsor happily displayed 
their gifts at a Christmas luncheon. 

"Oh, Holy Night, the stars are brightly shining . 
inspired many at the Christmas concert. 

Moments of quiet and solitude brought us strength 
and guidance throughout the year. 

II 

Late hours and mid-term exams just go together! 

The first semester was commg to a 
close while the students were attending 
Christmas part1es and dances and trying to 
cram for their mid - term finals . The choir 
and band cheered many as they presented 
the winter concert. And, always, there 
was family worship to give us spiritual 
strength. 

7 



SPRING ARRIVED AND 
GRADUATION DREW NEAR 

Senior class officers discuss plans for the senior trip to 
Washington D.C. with Mr. Absher. 

Nancy and Rob take a last look at the school 
placque before donning their caps for grad­
uation. 

Working on class activities has helped to teach 
Bill and Connie a few important facts about 
good organization. Here they are making a last 
minute arrangement for the Junior Prom. 

Then the big moments of the year arrived. The 
juniors entertained the seniors at the prom. And 
of course, the trip to Washington 0 .C. and plans 
for graduation were foremost in the minds of the 
seniors . Yes, '62 was a truly wonderful year at 
S.H .S. 





4-H CLUBS DEVELOP RURAL 

FFA--TOP ROW: Steve Beckley, Bill Koon, Gary Williams, Eugene Auler, Danny Wilson, Ronnie Oren, Mike 
Glass, Jim Pettigrew, Bill Petty, and Mike Bohlander. ROW 2: Robert Marchal, John Kelley, Mike Welborn, 
Tex Marchal, Rick Runyan, Ron Lawson, Tom Inglis, Dave Glass, Calvin Head, and Steve Horine. ROW 3: Jim 
Pyle, Robert Hendricks, Byron Hull, David Little, Doug Denny, David Davis, Ralph Fields, Gordon Glass, Mike 
Vinson, Virgil Hannah, and John Inglis. ROW 4: Steve Small, Art Faircloth, Don Dunlap, Keith Baldwin, Tom 
Beher, Mike Johnson, Robert Greer, Jerry Clock, Kent Swaim, Clayton Rudy, and Jim Jones. BOTTOM ROW: 
Jerry Bair, Terry Byrd, John Miller, Morris Hull, Joe Gossett, Monty Rudy, Pete Schwinn, Jim Blackburn, Robert 
Brane, and Mr. Coleman. 

Various activities and projects help these 4-H and FFA members look forward to 
the future. 

10 



AND AGRICULTURAL LEADERSHIP 

BOY'S 4-H--TOP ROW: Linda Heater, Morris Hull, Becky Broyles, Steve Thurston, 
John Grimme, Judy Morris, Don Dunham and Cinda Shaffer. ROW 2: Max Hannon, 
Joe Gossett, Linda Jones, Paul Thurston, Monty Rudy, Pete Schwinn, Jerry Clock, Jim 
Jones, and Mr. Coleman. BOTTOM ROW: Alan Matchet, Myra Heater, Sue Woolley, 
Garland Johnson, Tim Watson, Christy Jones, Kent Swain, Clayton Rudy, and Karen 

Coty. 

CRAFT CLUB--TOP ROW: Tim Miller, Steve Walker, Steve Thurston, Joe 
Gossett, Ray Reding and Mike Bohlander. BOTTOM ROW: Larry Jewell, 
Russell Pence, Richard King, Steven Rogers, Mike Reding, Steve Byrd, and 

David Jewell. 

Steve Thurston takes all honors with his award winning craft's project. 

Sponsored by 
COUNTRY KITCHEN 



TOMORROW'S HOMEMAKERS PLAN TODAY 

HOl'viEMAKING 4-H--TOP ROW: Elizabeth Davis, Martha Lou Saubert, Linda Heater, Cheryl Watts, Emily Wable, 
Christy Jones, Cathy Curry, Patty Reding, and Beth Thompson. ROW 1: Christy Melling, Cathy Miller, Patty 
Broyles, Doris Elsworth, Sandra Piercy, Debbie Fisher, Rita Byrd, Virginia Davis, Nanette Little, Nancy DeLong, 
and Elaine Allen. ROW 2: Celia Elsworth, Karen Thomas, Janis Johnson, Linda Bohlander, Myra Heater, Diana 
Overdorf, Linda Beeson, Kathy Reding, Vanessa Bogir, Rose Marie Ashton, and Darlene Ice. ROW 3: Patty Epply, 
Marsha Teague, Connie Glass, Leanna Nottingham, Margaret Pyle, Judy King, Becky Broyles, Judy Morris, Karen 
Coty, Sharon Merrill, and Sue Johnson. BOTTOM ROW: Mrs. Goodman, Linda Jones, Jeanine Beeson, Rosemary 
Johnson, Marilyn Ribelin, Teresa Golden, Pat McMahan, Eloise Allen, Carol Robinson, Connie Banker, and Sue 
Woolley. 

4-H, the summer fun and educational club, 
has helped greatly in the development of our 
school and community as it strives "to make 
the best better." The members learn much 
about domestic training which is vital to our 
rural community. 

The 1961 Summitville 4-H clubs were re­
warded in many ways by the top honors which 
several of their members received. 

Homemaking 4-H president, Teresa Golden. 

12 



Mrs. Goodman and Teresa Golden present the 4-H 
Achievement Banner to Mr. Absher and look back on 
another year of successful 4-H activities. 

Rosemary Johnson and Linda Beeson walked away 
with top honors by winning firsts in their divisions. 

REWARD IS THE GIFT OF SUCCESS 

LEFT to RIGHT: 
Eloise Allen, Linda 
Jones, Janet Weesner, 
Kathy Reding, and 
Elaine Allen proudly 
display their Blue 
Ribbons won in the 
Madison County Dress 
Revue. 

Sponsored by 
ELSWORTH UPHOLSTERY 



A TIME WE'LL TREASURE 

4-H JR. LEADERS--LEFT to RIGHT: Rosemary Johnson, Sue Woolley, Jeanine Beeson, Connie Banker, Pat 
McMahan, Judy Morris, Teresa Golden, and Marilyn Ribelin. 

Five above juniors took part in the Purdue Round-Up where they 
attended conferences and activities to build 4-H enthusiasm. 

Pat, one of four girls in the County 
to go to the Conference at DePauw, 
brought back many new ideas for 
the 4- H club. 

4- H winners in demonstrations are Marilyn, state; 
Connie, state runner-up; and Pat, district in judging. 

14 Sponsored by 
BRUNING'S STORE 



THROUGH THE YEARS 

Boy's State Representative, Tom Fronholz. 

Journalism Institute Representatives, 
Marilyn Ribelin and Teresa Golden. 

15 

• • • 

Girl's State Representative, Sue Green. 

Boy's State, Girl's State Alternates, 
Jack Robinson and Cynthia DuPouy. 

Model United Nation's Representa­
tives, Teresa Golden and Tom 
Fromholz. 



Summitville 

Linda, Teresa, Donna, Sue, 
and Marilyn help make the 
Oak Leaves possible by selling 
the ads that help meet finan­
cial expenses. 

Summitville Bank t Trust Co. 

11 A GOOD BANK IN A FRIENDLY TOWNr• 

Indiana 



Refreshing remembrance 
AUTOGRAPHS 

Miller Huggins Inc. THE 
BANNER STORE 

Anderson Indiana 

11 Headquarters for Typewriters11 

WELLS 

BOWLING 

LANES 

Anderson Indiana State Rd. 37 Indiana 



QUALITY MEATS PACKED BY 

Heiney's Frozen Food 

Locker Service 

*Custom Slaughtering 
*Full Line of Frozen Fruits & Vegetables 
*Michigan Fresh Fruits in Season 

Phone 643-2834 

Anderson 

East 

Side Jersey 

Dairy 

Anderson 

Indiana 

Indiana 

THE OHIO OIL CO . 

--Marathon Products--

"Best in the 
Long Run" 

Floyd Spaugh 

Anderson 

For Fine 
Portraits & 
Distinctive 

Framing 

Alexandria 

Indiana 

Massey-Ferguson 
& 

Oliver 

.. 
VWG 
State Rd. 28 
Alexandria 

JOS. A. GODDARD 

WHOLESALE 

GROCERIES 

Muncie 

FAIRMOUNT 

IM PLEMENT 

COMPANY 

Fairmount 

Indiana 

Indiana 



CULLEN 
AND 
STONE 

w 
Summitville 

Indiana 

UPTOWN 
BEAUTY SHOP 

EDWARD'S DRUGS 

~exaff 

Fairmount, Indiana 

ALEXANDRIA 
BAKERY 

& 
SNACK BAR 

Alexandria 

Indiana 

Com pi i ments 

of 

FERMEN'S 

Summitvi lie, Indiana Alexandria Indiana 

Fairmount 

HASTY 

ELEVATOR INC. 

EARL ALLEN & SON 

INSURANCE 

"Remember. 
Insurance 

Pays. 11 

Summitville, Indiana 

Indiana 

Karl M. Kyle Funeral Home 

"We Are NON Serving You with 
3, 000 Sq. Ft. of New Floor Space. 11 

Alexandria Indiana 



Miller Motors 

Inc. 

"A Service Institution" 

Authorized 
OLDSMOBILE--CHEVROLET 

Alexandria 

FRANK'S MEN'S WEAR 

Proudly Sells These Well 
Known Name Brands 

Indiana 

Arrow Shirts--Mallory Hats 
Higgins Slacks--TruVal Shirts 

Hickock Belts and Jewelry 

Alexandria Indiana 

ALEXANDRIA 

RECORD & FLOWER SHOP 

"Say It 
with Flowers" 

Phone 724-2223 

Summitville 

FARMER'S 
CITY SERVICE 

PSI JOT A XI SORORITY 

Indiana 

Appreciates the Community's 

Continued Support of the 

Summitvi lie 

THRIFT SHOP 

HART'S 
LITTLE STORE 

Indiana 

Phone 536-2132 Summitville 

EARL G. RHODES 

JEWELERS 

AI exandria--Eiwood--Tipton 

TOP HAT DRIVE-IN 

"Prompt Service" 

Alexandria Indiana 



FRANK SCHULTZ 
TRUCKING 

Phone 536-2641 
Summitville Indiana 

Me LEADS 
TEXACO 

Lub., Oil, 

Fires tone Tires. 

Alexandria, lnd. 

CHRISTY DRUGS 
Prescriptions 

11 Drug Store 11 

Fairmount 
Indiana 

SKATELAND ROLLER PALACE 

NORWOOD BOWLING LANES 

Alexandria Indiana 

FAIRMOUNT 

FEED AND GRAIN CO. 

Phone Wi I son 8-4146 

ALLIANCE THEATRES 

Paramount Riviera Town 

North & South Drive Ins 
Anderson AI exandria 

Cox Super Market 

"You Get More for Your Money." 
Alexandria Indiana 



Anderson 

Compliments 
of 

WONDER BREAD 

AND 

HOSTESS CAKES 

Indiana 

EVERETT E. CORN 

Auctioneer 
and 

Real Estate 

Fairmount Indiana 

Service Lumber Co. 

11 Ask for John. 11 

Phone 536-2278 

Summitville 

JOHN­
MANSVILLE 

Alexandria 

Indiana 

Compliments 
of 

MILTON•s 
CLOTHING 

Marion, Indiana 

SCHOCERS 

Floor Coverings 
and 

Draperies 

Alexandria 

Indiana 

Indiana 

ROBY•S 

CLEANERS 

Alexandria 
Indiana 



Your Madison County Farm Bureau 

PH I L HANNON, MGR. 

Summitville Indiana 



OPPORTUN I T I ES UNLIMITED FOR I NQUIRING MINDS 
There has never been a time when researchers were not shaping the lives of men . The wheel, 
the lever, the automobile and the space ship were all equally dependent on the inquiring mind. 
Progress expands with research. • Here at Delco-Remy, for example, our research interest 
was largely concentrated on automotive applications a generation ago. We could have contented 
ourselves with just making better starting, lighting and ignition systems. • But what we wanted 
to do was provide electrical energy for the needs of motion all kinds of motion. At our luncheon 
tables these days, the conversation is likely to swing from semiconductors and transistor 
ignition systems to new devices for missile control or electrical power supplies for outer space. 
• We have a new ultra-modern research and engineering building nearing completion. In it, 
our scientists and engineers will find the most favorable environment possible for imaginative 
research. • What are the rewards of a scientific career? The opportunities are virtually un­
limited. But there's something else equally important, we think. It's the tremendous satisfaction 
to be derived from contributing to human progress. • If you have an inquiring mind, it's a 
career you should think about. 

Dele<> 
FROM THE HIGHWAY TO THE STARS Reii"1Y Div1sronofGeneraiMo •rs • Anlerson,lndiana 



Rieds 

Studio 

.. For Fine Pictures11 

Muncie 1808 University Ave. Indiana 

Compliments 

of a 

FRIEND 

When You Think of 

FURNITURE 

Think of 

COTTERMAN'S 

Quality and Economy 

111-115 W. Washinaton St. 
Alexandria . J Indiana 

Paul Howard 

DRUGS 

Complete Drug Service 
* 

Fountain Service 
* 

Rapid Reliable Photo Finishing 

Summitville Indiana 



McMAHAN ~ SON INC. 

Phone 536-2232 Summitville 

The Towne Shop 

CHAMBER 

OF 

COMMERCE 

''Best for Quality and Style" 

Anderson Indiana Alexandria Indiana 



~RELIABLE 
AUTOMOTIVE LIGHTING SYSTEMS 

Guide-Matic Power Headlight Control 

V Safety Aim Headlamps 

GUIDE LAMP DIVISION 

Anderson 

Sporting 

Goods 

GENERAL MOTORS CORP. 
ANDERSON, INDIANA 

"Goods for All Sports Activities" 

Anderson Indiana 



OAK lEAVES BOOSTERS 
Golden Crust 
Anderson 

Mangas Cafe 
Elwood 

Collins' IGA 
Gaston 

Doris' Beauty Shop 
Summitville 

Robert Hocker D.V.M. 
Alexandria 

W. E. Vasbinder 
Summitville 

Cook, Block, &Brick Co. 
Anderson 

Underwood's Snack Bar 
Alexandria 

Mullen's Shoe Store 
Alexandria 

Dari -Deli te 
Alexandria 

Danner's 
Alexandria 

Cockerham Motors 
Alexandria 

Delong's Beauty Shop 
Summitville 

VanNess Clinic 
Summitville 

The Otto Bender Agency 
Alexandria 





GROWTH STARTS 
IN THE 

FRONT OFFICE 

Keeping files on the students is one of Mrs. Moyer's 
various tasks. 

Mr. Absher, the governor of our school. 

At the head of our school is our prin­
cipal , Mr. Robert Ab~her. Throughout 
the year he must perform many duties con­
~isting of registering students , answering 
questions for student~, faculty , and parents, 
and helping each individual plan his high 
s c hool career Mr Absher also assists 
students with their college planning . 
Among his other duties he must also be a 
disiplinarian to keep our ~chool orderly 
and efficient . 

Working along ~ide Mr. Absher is our 
school secretary, Mrs . Agnes Moyer. 
Mrs. Moyer is always busy keeping the 
school's financial records and the files of 
each student . 

30 



ADMINISTRATORS 
PLAN 

FOR FUTURE YEARS 

Mr. Dale Prough 
Superintendent 
Madison County Schools 

Our School Board members are Robert Dean, Don Gossett, and Gene DuPouy. 

Mr. Harrold Forrest has been the trustee for the past seven 
years. His capable supervision has helped to make S.H.S. a 
school of which to be proud. 

31 



THEY SHOW US THE WEALTH , 

S.H.S. 

FACULTY 

32 

Cecil Coleman 
Biology 
Agriculture 
Junior sponsor 
Purdue University 

Wilma Gossett 
Grade 4 
Ball State Teachers 
College 

Patricia Kessler 
Art &Music 
English 
Marion College 

Ruby Gossett 
Grade 1 
Ball State Teachers 
College 

Charles Fadely 
Choir &Band 
Elementary Music 
Brigham Young 
University 

Mary Jane Brewer 
Grade 2 
Ball State Teachers 
College 

Lavelda Goodman 
Home Economics 
8th grade sponsor 
Purdue University 

Mary Dickerson 
Grade 5 
North Texas State 

Art Gossett 
Social Studies 
Math 
Freshman sponsor 
Ball State Teachers 
College 



POWER, AND BEAUTY OF LEARNING. 

James Kurtz 
Asst. Coach 
Social Studies 
Purdue University 

Carmel Mann 
Grade 6 
Ball State Teachers 
College 

Luise McCormick 
Grade 1 
Baylor College 

Robert Palmer 
Mathematics 
Physics 
7th grade sponsor 
Taylor University 

Pat Richardson 
English 
Physical Education 
Senior sponsor 
Ball State Teachers 
College 

James D. Stone 
Coach 
Physical Education 
Driver's Education 
Purdue University 

Rose Slain 
Business Education 
Ball State Teachers 
College 

Maxine Thurston 
Grade 3 
Ball State Teachers 
College 

Ritchie Wilson 
English 
Spanish 
Sophomore sponsor 
Ball State Teachers 
College 

S.H.S. 

FACULTY 

33 



Safe and timely 
transportation can be 
assured by Tom Bair, 
Betty Bogue, Wilma 
Joyner, Ralph 
Thurston, and Art 
Watts. 

Margaret Leachman and Belva Forrest, 
under the able direction of Doris 
Frazier, won the outstanding approval 
of the entire student body by adding 
French fries to the school lunch menu 
after the purchase of a new French 
frier. 

AUXILIARY 
STAFF 

Mr. and Mrs. Ward work hard throughout 
the year to keep our school in tip-top 
shape. 

EMERGUCY ODOR 



Freshmen, Monte, Mike and Paul, discover that the 
library provides a suitable place for research. 

Spanish verbal tests are a problem for Roger, 
Julanne, and Sue. 

LEARNING BETTER COMMUNICATIONS 

"Joan of Aic was 17 when she won her first 

battle ... " 

Jerry receives valuable assistance from Kathy 
during a work session dealing with parts of speech. 

During our four year program, stu­
dents may take English grammar, litera­
ture, theme writing, and speech. 

In English grammar we struggled 
through good sentence structure by way of 
infinitives, participial phrases, and dang­
ling gerunds. Themes and speeches were 
interesting assignments to show improve­
ment in our work. 

Students could also take Spanish. Here 
we learned the language, customs, and 
history of the Spanish people . 



THE PAST, THE PRESENT, THE FUTURE 

Margaret, Don, and Ronnie discuss the "hot spots" of our 
world. 

The Social Studies and Commercial 
Curriculums present interesting subjects 
to the t>ttidents. We study past history 
about the fall of Rome and present history 
concerning Russia, Cuba, and the Prench 
Regime . By learning how our government 
operates on the local, state, national, 
c1nd international levels, we plan for the 
future. 

Typing I and II, shorthand, general 
business and office practice are offered 
to the students who wish to pursue a com­
mercia! career after graduation. 

36 

Cleaning the typewriters is another task which 
Denise and Morrie must learn in Typing I. 

Linda learns to work the intercom as part of her 
duties as an office girl. 

The voting machine provides interest to the 
seniors, Betty, Nancy, and Bob. 



Byron, Tom, and Doug anticipate the outcome of an 
experiment on the heat of vaporization in physics. 

Using compasses and protractors to define angles 
is one of the many tasks in solid geometry for 
Jack, Teresa, and Tom. 

LEARNING THE FACTS AND FIGURES 

Disection provides an interesting experience for 
biology students, Dwight and Mike. 

37 

Are Pam and Darwin waiting for teacher approval or 
are those smiles the result of total confidence? 

The facts about science and biology 
plus the figures in algebra and geo­
metry make a fascinating study for any 
student in this ever progressing world 
that we live in today. 

Such courses as general math, Al­
gebra I and II, Trigonometry and plane 
and solid geometry are offered to in­
terested students. 

Those wishing to pursue a scientific 
curriculum are offered Biology I and II, 
physics, and chemistry to prepare 
them with a foundation for future de­
velopment in the college or universit~ 
of their choice. 



PROVISIONS FOR A DOMESTIC FUTURE 

How to prepare meals correctly and time management 
are taught in home economics. 

In agriculture, Jerry and Mike discuss different 
breeds of cattle. 

Working safely with tools is essential while 
building an animal shelter. 

Linda and Judy receive their pins after a beneficial 
course of home nursing. 

Horne economics and agriculture lend to 
useful experiences that students will always 
use. 

Girls taking horne economics learn the 
better methods of time and energy manage­
rncnt, cooking, sewing, horne nu1 sing, and 
child care. 

In agricultural classes, boys learn to work 
safely with tools, better methods of farming, 
and how to judge the best beef and crops. 

38 



Byron, John, and Sue display a few of the projects 
which the art class has undertaken. 

The driver's education class gains experience behind 
the wheel. 

LENDING VARIETY TO THE CURRICULUM 

Girls in gym class display new uniforms as well as 

ability. 

Boys engage in an appropriately named game 
called "blisters." 

Art, physical education, and driver's 
education are courses offered to SHSer's 
which prepare them for leisure time 
activities. 



Vicki Armstrong 
James Auler 
Christy Bohlander 
Pamela Brown 

GRADE I 

Randy Byrd 
Ronnie Byrd 
Douglas Cahoon 
Karen Clifton 
Jeffery Cox 
Jeffery Cockran 

Douglas DuPouy 
Dennis Eaton 
Duane Elsworth 
Keithana Elsworth 
Mardge Eppley 
Bruce Faye 

John Hasty 
Dennis Hollingsworth 
Trudy Hollingsworth 
Darryl Hart 
Anita Hendrick 
Wallace lsenburg 

Jennie Jackson 
Marcia Jessie 
Larry Kurtz 
Billy Larkin 
Tony Larkin 
David Lane 

Ronald Maynard 
Deborah Morris 
Wayne Parks 
Deborah Phelps 
Lester Ridge 
Marvin Saubert 

Faith Smith 
Renee Snelling 
Ronald Small 
Marcia Stanley 
Reginald Watson 



GRADE 2 

Anita Brewer 
Stanley Cawthorn 
Roger Clark 
Carol Coleman 
Jeffrey Cowles 
Jeri Craib 

Mark DuPouy 
Gail Ewing 
Rebecca Fields 
Charles Fruitt 
Gregory Fox 
Dorris Gibson 

Cindy Grindle 
Patty Hart 
Keith Hendricks 
Janice Holland 
Jeffrey Hoppes 
Bethany Housam 

Diantha Hull 
Mary Susan Isenburg 
Douglas Jenny 
Jeffrey Jones 
Carla Joyner 
Christine Massey 

Edwain McClain 
Kennith McCleery 
Jeffery Montgomery 
Jay Morris 
Rita Overdorf 
Teresa Piercy 

Catherine Randol 
Gail Reding 
Gwen Reding 
Bonnie Smith 
Kelley Tague 
Deborah Wahle 

Harry Auler 
Peggy Barnhart 
Lynn Bear 
Debra Blalock 

41 

Rita Wilson 



John Allen 
Steve Auler 
Jean Barnett 
Gene Brown 

GRADE 3 

J effexy Corn 
Charles Cox 
Gregory DeLong 
Diana Dickerson 
Richard Fisher 
Perry Gannon 

Herbert Hasty 
Teresa Hill 
Lee Hollingsworth 
Zula Hollingsworth 
Stephen Hoppes 
Blake Housam 

Vicky Ice 
David King 
Douglas King 
Enola Larkin 
Charles Little 
Dale Moore 

Philip Nash 
Traci Pattison 
Danny Piercy 
Glenn Smith 
Jon Stanley 
Randy Street 

Garxy Thomas 
James Vetor 
Sheryl Wahle 
M axy Ann Watts 
Sandra Wilson 
Patsy Ulery 



GRADE 4 

Gregory Cockran 
Barbara Craib 
Connie Cullen 
Robert Dailey 
Eugenia Dickerson 
Barbara Dunlap 

Deborah DuPouy 
Steven DuPouy 
Deborah Eaton 
Gerald Elsworth 
Bill Eppley 
Dennis Fields 

Stanley Gibson 
Chester Hubbard 
Linda Irwin 
Ralph Irwin 
Johnnie Isenburg 
Aletha Jones 

Caryl Joyner 
Dennis Joyner 
Mitchel Mason 
Charles Massey 
Norman McCleery 
Emily Miller 

I 

Anne Ne~se 
Gloria Py!e 
Barbara Reding 
Betty Reding 
Merribeth Stanley 
Penny Tague 

Michael Waller 
Melody Webb 
Belinda Williams 
Brenda Wilson 
Jerry Wilson 
Kathern Wilson 

Gary Barnhart 
Diana Brewer 
Donna Bright 
Debra Byrd 



William Wilbur 

Elaine Allen 
Patty Broyles 
Reta Byrd 
Larry Crwnp 

44 

GRADE 5 

Virginia Davis 
Malinda DeLong 
Nancy DeLong 
Doris Elsworth 
Denise Faye 
Deborah Fisher 

Max Frazier 
Roger Hendricks 
Ruth Hollingsworth 
Michael Hughes 
Roger Ice 
Jeffery Irwin 

Michael Irwin 
Michael Jessie 
Larry Jewell 
Dale Johnson 
Garland Johnson 
Richard King 

Nanette Little 
Christy Melling 
Cathy Miller 
Russell Pence 
Sandra Piercy 
Paul Roberts 

Steven Rogers 
Randy Salmon 
Martha Saubert 
Dennis Shelton 
Terry Small 
Pamela Smith 

Jeffery Stanley 
Steven Street 
Thomas Tague 
Jim Treadway 
Roxanne W able 
Timothy Watson 



GRADE 6 

Roger Byrd 
Steve Byrd 
Frank Caldwell 
Joyce Cawthorn 
Monty Cullen 
Kathy Curry 

Elizabeth Davis 
Zellamae Greer 
Donald Hasty 
Mike Hinshaw 
Terry Hockersmith 
Jerry Hughes 

AlJere Jenny 
David Jewell 
Christine Jones 
Dianna Kendall 
Michell Kirkwood 
James Lawson 

John Lawson 
Terrie Little 
Vickie Piercy 
Carlos Pyle 
Mike Reding 
Patty Reding 

Betty Russell 
James Stanley 
Marsha Tague 
Beth Thompson 
Jeffery Vetor 
Michael Vetor 

Jack Addison 
Judy Auler 
Marsha Auler 
Charles Barnett 

45 

Michael Webb 
Ted Williams 



The romantic leads! 

Double trouble ! 

CAST 

THE PLAY'S 

A mother's pride and joy! 

"Tune In On Terror, " a three -act 
mystery-comedy by Jay Tobias, was 
presented by the senior class on October 
20. Mrs. Patricia Kessler and Mrs. Pat 
Richardson directed the play. For the 
seniors who did not participate in the 
spring productions of the Dramatics Club, 
this marked the end of a cherishing 
experience in theatre work. 

Boris Karl off presents! 

Jane . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sharon Hughes 
Ellen ....... . ...•. Linda Wade 
Jackie . . . . . . . . . . . . Teresa Golden 
Patty . . . • . . . . . . . . . Sue Green 
Afadilla . . . . . . . . . . . Nancy Barnhart 
Granny .. . ... . ..... Darlene Dudley 
Bruno ............. Barney Hull 
Bart . • . . . . . . . . • . . Mike Welborn 
Peter . . . . . . . . . . . . . John Miller 
Dill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Doug Denny 
Von Schlasher . . . Steve Thurston 
Rozika . . . .. Marilyn Ribelin 
Arnold . . . .• Jack Robinson 
Hortense . . • Cynthia DuPouy 



THE THING! 

Teresa Golden, Steve Thurston, and Sue Stokes 
played the parts of the three little children who 
eventually destroyed the wicked ogre. 

The ogre's children take a brief nap during the 
production of "Seven League Boots," a children's 
play presented by the Dramatics Club for the 
elementary school. They are portrayed by Sue 
Brane, Pat McMahan, and Diane Matney. 

DRAMATICS CLUB--TOP ROW: Kay Ashton, Margaret Wilson, Naomi Castor, Terry Byrd, JoEllen 
Stanley, Julanne Cullen, Wynona Leach, Barney Hull, Cinda Shaffer, Karen Coty and Sue Brane. ROW 
1: Cynthia DuPouy, Linda Hiatt, Rosemary Johnson, Jeanine Beeson, Bonnie Bogue, Pat McMahan, 
Connie Banker, Judy Salmon, Sue Stokes, Sue Woolley, Sue Green, and Linda Wade. BOTTOM ROW: 
Mrs. Richardson, Teresa Golden, Darlene Dudley, Steve Thurston, Jack Robinson, Marilyn Ribelin, 
Bill Van Ness, Mike Welborn, and Mrs. Kessler. 

Sponsored by 
KILGORE'S BARBER SHOP 



TERESA GOlDEN 
Editor 

TOM FROMHOIZ 
Senior Director 

CONNIE 
BANKER 
Asst. Sr. 
Director 

48 

OAK LEAVES 

MIKE WElBORN 
Sport's Director 

JOE 
GOSSETT 

Photo­
grapher 



TAFF 

DOUG DENNY 
Activity Director 

PAT 
RICHARD­

SON 
Advisor 

RONN SILVEY 
Class Director 

JERRY 
BAIR 
Asst. 

Business 
Mgr. 

49 

MARILYN RIBEUN 
Business Mgr. 



STUDENT COUNCIL 
PROMOTES LEADERSHIP 

STUDENT COUNCIL--TOP ROW: Pat McMahan, Cinda Shaffer, James Kurtz, Ronn Silvey, Steve Thurston, and 
Bill Van Ness. MIDDLE ROW: Jerry Bair, Jon Van Ness, Cinda Overdorf, Ron Caldwell, Joe Gossett, Teresa 
Golden, Sue Green, Betty Hollingsworth, and David Vinson. BOTTOM ROW: Mr. Absher, Mr. Kurtz, Connie 
Banker, Tom Fromholz, Bonnie Bogue, Mrs. Goodman, and Darlene Dudley. 

HONOR SOCIETY 
PROMOTES SCHOLARSHIP 

NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY--TOP ROW: Sue Green, Steve Thurston, Bill VanNess, Jack Robinson, Rosemary 
Johnson, and Donna Stitt. BOTTOM ROW: Marilyn Ribelin, Teresa Golden, Cynthia DuPouy, Betty Hollings­
worth, and Bonnie Bogue. 

Sponsored by 
KINLEY'S CAFE 



COMBINED EFFORTS PUBLISH GAZETTE. 

GAZETTE PUBLICATIONS--LEFT to RIGHT: Darlene Dudley, Karon Glass, Cynthia DuPouy, Kay Ashton, Alice 
Bear, Linda Massie, Sue Green, Bonnie Bogue, Linda Wade, Miss Slain, Betty Hollingsworth, Judy Payne. 

GAZETTE REPORTERS-­
LEFT to RIGHT: Pat 
McMahan, Bill VanNess, 
JoEllen Stanley, Kathy 
Reding, Linda Jones, 
Cheryl Watts. 

Sponsored by 
HOFHERR'S MUNCIE MUSIC CENTER 



TOURNEY TIME 

Diane Matney and Doug Denny reign as 
Miss Gold and Mr . Black. 

Eighth graders proudly hold first position in the promenade . 

Seniors took the second spot in the giant promenade. 

Teachers join in on the spirit. 

52 

Sectional spirit soared at 
the big pep rally sponsored 
by the Student Council . 
Seniors, Diane Matney and 
Doug Denny walked away with 
the titles of Miss Gold and 
Mr . Black . The eighth grade 
led the giant promenade 
followed by the mighty seniors. 
In the car parade, held later 
that day, the seniors won 
first place for the best decor­
ated car. 

"Give em a drum roll!" 





YEARBOOK STAFF SPONSORS 

CORONATION--BACK ROW: Sue Stokes and Tom Fromholz. FRONT ROW: Phillip Nash, Jud; Salmon, and 
linda Hiatt. 

"A backward glance" 

THE QUEEN! 

"Sittin' Pretty" 

54 



MISS OAK LEAVES CONTEST 

Sue Stokes--First runner-up. 

On February 7, the Yearbook Staff of 
S .H .S. sponsored the second annual Miss 
Oak Leaves Contest. Miss Judy Salmon, 
elected to represent the sophomore class, 
was chosen to be Miss Oak Leaves of 
1962 by a panel of three judges . 

The five finallsts were: Judy Salmon, 
Sue Stokes, Linda Hiatt, Diane Matney 

linda Hiatt--Second runner-up. 

and Donna Stitt. Miss Salmon was 
crowned by Tom Fromholz, president of 
the Student Council. The Master of Cere­
monies, Ronn Silvey, presented the Queen 
with a dozen red roses . Phillip 1ash 
once again served as the official crown 
bearer. 

THE QUEEN AND HER COURT--LEFT to RIGHT: Diane Matney, a finalist; Marilyn Ribelin; Darlene Dudley; Sue 
Green; Jeanine Beeson; Rosemary Johnson; Judy Salmon, Miss Oak Leaves; Connie Banker; Norma Spencer; 
Sharon Merrill; Pam Bogue; Linda Hiatt, 2nd runner-up; Donna Stitt, a finalist; and Sue Stokes, 1st runner-up. 

55 



Marilyn Ribelin, Senior, 
3 years, Captain 

Teresa Golden, Senior, 3 
years 

VARSITY CHEERLEADERS 
Donna Stitt, Junior, 2 
years 

Rosemary Johnson, Junior, 
3 years. 

56 



GOBLINS, WE'RE PROUD OF YOU! 

VARISTY--LEFT to RIGHT: Darwin Woodruff, Bill VanNess, Jerry Nottingham, David Glass, Jack Robinson, Ronn 
Silvey, Tom Fromholz, Mike Welborn, and Clayton Rudy. 

OPP. S.H.S. 
Harrison Twp. 52 42 
Markleville 81 55 
] effer son Twp . 57 71 
Frankton 77 56 
Middletown 61 54 
Prairie Twp. 39 73 
Gaston 59 58 
Hancock Central 59 40 
Walnut Grove 49 65 
Windfall 54 78 
Highland 61 69 
Alexandria 58 49 
Pendleton 50 44 
St. Mary's 47 45 
Fairmont 45 62 
Oak Hill 69 55 
Lapel 62 76 
Eaton 59 65 

A familiar scene ... 

57 



James Stone 
Head Coach 
6 years 

Ronn Silvey 
Semor 
Guard 
2 years 

Tom Fromholz 
Senior 
Forward 
2 years 

58 

Mike Welborn 
Senior 
Guard 
2 years 

Jack Robinson 
Senior 
Center 
2 years 

s 
H 

s 



David Glass 
Junior Forward 
1 year 

Jerry Nottingham 
Sophomore 
Forward 
1 year 

Darwin Woodruff 
Junior 
Forward 
1 year 

59 

Bill VanNess 
Junior 
Guard 
1 year 

James Kurtz 
Asst. Coach 
5 years 



B-TEAM--TOP ROW: Bill 
Reding, Clayton Rudy, John 
Hiatt, Ron Slain, Jim Kurtz, 
Robert Greer, and Jim 
Pettigrew. BOTTOM ROW: 
Ken Dickerson, Max Hannon, 
Mike Glass, Mike Johnson, 
and Monty Rudy. 

Sponsored by 
RITE-WAY PLUMBING &ELECTRIC CO. 

THAT'S 
OUR TEAM! 

B-TEAM CHEERLEADERS--LEFT 
to RIGHT: Sue Woolley, 
Wynona Leach, Linda Hiatt, and 
Judy Salmon. 

FRESHMAN TEAM--TOP 
ROW: Bill Reding, John 
Hiatt, Ron Slain, Jim Kurtz, 
Robert Greer, and Jim 
Pettigrew. BOTTOM ROW: 
Mike Vinson, Mike Glass, 
Mike Johnson, and Monty 
Rudy. 



JUNIOR HIGH CHEERLEADERS--LEFT to RIGHT: Linda Beeson, Vanessa Bogir, Kathy Reding, and Diana Overdorf. 

7TH GRADE TEAM-­
TOP ROW: Mitchell 
Kirkwood, David Vinson, 
Jerry Byrd, Steve Walker, 
and Terry Hockersmith. 
BOTTOM ROW: Larry 
Craib, Mickey Fields, 
Mike Hinshaw, Steve 
Byrd, Frank Kalk, Frank 
Caldwell, and Doug 
Christopher. 

' ' 

Sponsored by 

8TH GRADE TEAM--LEFT to 
RIGHT: Bill Cunningham, Robert 
Vetor, David Kirkwood, Terry 
Blackburn, Jon Van Ness, Tim 
Miller, Jim Dunlap, and Tom 
Moore. 

EWING FUNERAL HOME &FURNITURE CO. 



THEY LEND A HELPING HAND. 

Head Student Mgr., Jerry Irwin 

Timekeeper and Scorekeeper, Bernie Stanley and 
Lcs Caldwell. 

STUDENT MGRS. LEIT to RIGHT: Mike Vetor, Mike Vinson, Joe Gossett, and Terry Byrd. 

Sponsored by 
RYBOLTS SPORTING GOODS 

62 



THE LIGHTER SIDE • 

"Friends, Romans, Countrymen . . . " 

• • 

"I will advise you where to plant your­
self." 

"Ball, ball wherefore art thou ball?" 

"To hit or not to hit , that is the question." 



WE YELL! WE MARCH! 

I 1 I 

CHEERBLOCK--TOP ROW: Margo Waltz, Diana Overdod, Marcia Brown, Carol Crump, Karen Thomas, Leanna 
Nottingham, Becky Broyles, Margaret Pyle, Linda Heater, and Donna Farmer. ROW 1: Linda Beeson, Rose Marie 
Ashton , Cheryl Watts, Darlene Ice, Vanessa Bogir, Kathy Reding, Janice Salmon, Myra Heater, Jill Silvey, and 
Marlena Cox. ROW 2: Eloise Allen, Cinda Overdod, Shirley Hughes, Virginia Soales, Janis Johnson, Carolyn 
Salmon, Sarah Stearns, Linda Jones, Carol Robinson, and Sue Bogue. ROW 3: Linda Waltz, Sharon Armstrong, 
Patty Epply, Ramona Fetcher, Karen Hull, Suzanne Barley, Alice Petty, Pam Bogue, Julanne Cullen, JoEllen 
Stanley. ROW 4: Connie Banker, Jeanine Beeson, Norma Spencer, Judy Morris, Sharon Merrill, Sue Brane, 
Cinda Shaffer, Sue Johnson, Sue Stokes, and Linda Hendricks. ROW 5: Sue Green, Linda Wade, Sunny Turshman, 
Pam Benton, Pat McMahan, Lori Hollingsworth, Ann Sturn, Judy Gates, Sharon Hughes, and Kay Ashton. 
BOTTOM ROW: Darlene Dudley, Linda Massie, Bonnie Bogue, Nancy Barnhart, Diane Matney, Karen Glass, Betty 
Hollingsworth, Alice Bear, Judy Payne, and Cynthia DuPouy. 

Sharon Hughes, our 
Goblin mascot, adds 
humor and spirit to the 
games. 



WE TWIRL! FOR S.H.S. 

MAJORETTES--TOP ROW: Rosemary Johnson, and Connie Banker. BOTTOM ROW: Jeanine Beeson, 
Teresa Golden, and Sue Woolley. 

TWIRLERS--TOP ROW: Bonnie Bogue, Sue Green, Alice Barnette, Diane Matney, Carolyn Jefferies, and Karon 
Glass. BOTTOM ROW: Jeanine Beeson, Betty Farmer, Jo-Ellen Stanley, Connie Banker, Pat McMahan, and Linda 

Waltz. 
65 



Emily Wable 
Steve Walker 
Margo Waltz 

David Vinson 
Kathleen Reding 
Vanessa Bogir 
Doug Christopher 

66 

GRADE 7 

Clarence Auler 
Tom Blackburn 
Junior Blalock 
Linda Bohlander 
Jack Bright 
Marcia Brown 

Becky Broyles 
Jerry Byrd 
Dick Byrd 
Marlena Cox 
Larry Craib 
Carol Crump 

Tom Curry 
Cynthta Dunham 
Donna Farmer 
Mickey Fields 
Ruth Greer 
Charles Hasty 

Linda Heater 
Myra Heater 
Jimmy Hendricks 
Mike Hollingsworth 
Linda Hubbard 
June Irwin 

Joe Isenburg 
Frank Kalk 
Sandra King 
Nikki McGlynn 
Tim Miller 
Raymond Moore 

Leanna Nottingham 
Mike O'Neil 
Diana Overdorf 
Margaret Pyle 
Raymond Reding 
Jordan R. Rousey 

Thomas Russell 
Janice S a.lmon 
Jill Silvey 
Philip Stanley 
Karen Thomas 
Richard VanHorn 



GRADE 8 

Rose Marie Ashton 
Connie Barnhart 
Linda Beeson 
Dan Bcher 
Terry Blackburn 
Kenneth Blalock 

Jim Bohlander 
Shirley Bright 
Bill Cunningham 
OIVillc Dailey 
Paul Davis 
Jim Dunlap 

Celia Elsworth 
Connie Glass 
Peggy Coacher 
Shirley Hughes 
Janice Johnson 
Mary Johnson 

Larry Mahoney 
Jane Payne 
Larry Smith 
Marilcen Smith 
Virginia Scales 
Dave Street 

Jon VanNess, Pres. 
Darlene Icc, V. Pres. 
David Kirkwood, Sec. 
Tom Moore, Trcas. 

Mike Vetor 
Robert Vetor 
Cheryl Watts 
Darlene White 

67 



68 

Jim Kurtz, Pres. 
Mike Johnson, V. Pres. 
Sharon Armstrong, Sec. 
Gary Williams, Treas. 
Eloise Allen 

GRADE 
9 

Eugene Auler 
Suzanne Barley 
Alice Barnett 
Dale Bennett 
Pam Bogue 
Suzy Bogue 

Mike Bohlander 
Jerry Clock 
David Davis 
Terry England 
Patty Eppley 
Nancy Eubanks 

Ramona Fetcher 
Ralph Fields 
Dwight Gardner 
Gordon Glass 
Mike Glass 
Robert Greer 

John Grimme 
Virgil Hannah 
Linda Hendricks 
John Hiatt 
Karen Hull 
John Inglis 

Carolyn Jeffries 
Linda Jones 
Judy King 
Allan Matchett 
Shirley Medley 
Janice Miller 

Keith Oren 
Cinda Overdorf 
Jim Pettigrew 
Alice Petty 
Bill Petty 
Bill Reding 

Carol Robinson 
Monte Rudy 
Carolyn Salmon 
Peter Schwinn 
Ron Slain 
Steve Smith 

Norma Spencer 
Sarah Stearns 
Paul Thurston 
Jim Vinson 
Linda Waltz 
Danny Wilson 



GRADE 
10 

Terry Addison 
Sue Appel 
Jim Banker 
Steve Beckley 
Tom Beher 
Jim Broyles 

Charles Bogir 
Linda Chappell 
Karen Coty 
Julanne Cullen 
Ken Dickerson 
Don Dunham 

Fay Greer 
Max Hannon 
Roger Johnson 
Sue Johnson 
Sharon Kilgore 
Billy Koon 

Wynona Leach 
Patty Martin 
Robert Marchal 
Minnie Miller 
Charles Moore 
Sha1·on Moore 

Judy Morris 
Jerry Nottingham 
Steve Pyle 
Clayton Rudy 
Reba Ryan 
Judy Salmon 

Cinda Shaffer 
Mike Shaffer 
Jo-Ellen Stanley 
Judy Stanley 
Sue Stokes 
Glenna Street 

Joe Gossett, Pres. 
Sharon Merrill, V. Pres. 
Lillian Bear, Sec. 
Susan Brane, Treas. 

Kent Swaim 
Steve Thompson 
Dennis Wable 

69 



Darwin Woodruff 
Sue Ann Woolley 

Bill VanNess, Pres. 
Rosemary Johnson, V. Pres. 
Donna Stitt, Sec. 

GRADE 
I I Pam Benton, Treas. 

Keith Galdwin 
Connie Banker 
J canine Beeson 
Joyce Blalock 
Terry Byrd 
Naomi Castor 

Ron Caldwell 
Don Dunlap 
Betty Farmer 
Darryl Faye 
Judy Gates 
David Glass 

Calvin Head 
Lmda Hiatt 
Loretta Hollingsworth 
Steve Horine 
Lois Hubbard 
Morris Hull 

Tom Inglis 
Gerald Irwin 
Callie Jackson 
Jim Johnson 
James Jones 
Ronald Lawson 

Tex Marchal 
Dick McGlynn 
Pat McMahan 
Rick Runyan 
Steve Small 
Denise Stanley 

Ann Sturn 
Sharon Treadway 
Sunny Turschman 
Terry Weesner 
Harold White 
Margaret V. ilson 





BASEBALL, CROSS COUNTRY COMPLETE 

BASEBALL--TOP ROW: Jim Kurtz, Jerry Nottingham, Jack Robinson, Ronn Silvey, Mike Welborn, Bill VanNess, 
Darryl Faye, and Bill Reding. BOTTOM ROW: Ken Dickerson, Charles Moore, Mike Johnson, Mike Glass, Ronnie 
Caldwell, Don Dunlap, and Darwin Woodruff. 

Ken waits for the pitch. 

Goblins caught in the lull 
of a game. 

72 

The boys await the visiting team. 



A WEll PlANNED ATHlETIC PROGRAM 

CROSS COUNTRY --LEFT to RIGHT: Mike Glass, Gordon Glass, Gary Williams , Mike Bohlander, Max Hannon, 
Robert Hendricks, Bill Reding, Don Dunlap, Bob Marchal, Denny Wable, Bill Van Ness, Tom Fromholz, Mike Wel­
born, Ronn Silvey, and Jack Robinson. 

Tom broke all records at 
the Highland Meet. 

Ronn and Tom quickly dress for 
the cross country meet with Markle­
ville. 

73 

The team stops for a brief moment to pose 
before the cam era after a victorious after­
noon. 



S.H.S. STUDENTS PRESENT SPRING 

"Did she take a picture of us?" 

THE CAMPBELLS ARE COMING 

Ma Brannigan . . 
Catalpa Tapp .. 
Betty Brannigan . 
Dick Brannigan . 
Bildad Tapp. . . 
Cyru~ Scudder . 
Jeff Scudder .... 
Kaye Brannigan . . 
Kingston Campbell 
Augusta Campbell. 

CAST 
. Darlene Dudley 

1ancy Barnhart 
Marilyn Ribelin 
Mike Welborn 
Ron Silvey 
Steve Thurston 

. Tom Fromholz 

. Teresa Golden 

. Doug Denny 

. Pam Mason 

" I don't care if 
they do think 
we're over acting! " 

74 

"I 'm pooped ! " 

"Sure wish this was over! 11 

"What did you say my line is?" 



DRAMATICS AND MUSICAL VARIETIES 

"Practice makes perfect." 

The Choir practices for the big night. 

Art impersonates the very popular 
Andy Griffith . 

75 

Steve and Douglas go into their 
fabulous routine. 

SPOTLIGIIT 01 1 VARIETIES 

Under the direction of Mr . 
Fadely, the band. choir , and 
several special acts combined 
to provide an evening of varied 
family entertainment. "A Salute 
to Broadway," "Mu~ic of Romance , " 
and "Vaudeville" were used to 
develop the theme . 

"The 'Roaring Twenties' had nothing on us." 



THE BAND AND CHOIR ENTERTAIN 

SAXPHONES and FLUTES--TOP ROW: Ron 
Slain, David Vmson, and Paul Thurston. 
BOTTOM ROW: Cheryl Watts, Eloise Allen, 
Linda Waltz, and Margo Waltz. 

PERCUSSION--TOP ROW: Bill Reding Steve 
Thurston, Margo Waltz, and Ron Caldwell. 

Sponsored by 

CLARINETS--TOP ROW: Darlene Ice, Sarah 
Stearns, Jill Silvey, Kathy Reding, and Diana 
Overdorf. BOTTOM ROW: Sue Woolley, Steve 
Pyle, Connie Banker, and Carol Robinson. 

BRASS--TOP ROW: Charlie Moore, Jon VanNess, 
Larry Braib, Dwight Gardner, and Bill VanNess. 
BOTTOM ROW: Jim Kurtz, Dennis Wable, Ken 
Dickerson, and Terry Addison. 

HIA TTS POULTRY MARKET, Alexandria 



FOR OUR YEAR 'ROUND ENJOYMENT 

CHOIR--TOP ROW: Janice Morgan, Karon Coty, JoEllen Stanley, Julanne Cullen, Terry Byrd, Jim 
Pyle, Jerry Nottingham, Sue Woolley, Margaret Wilson, Naomi Castor, and Sharon Treadway. SECOND 
ROW: Sue Johnson, Betty Farmer, Joyce Blalock, Ann Sturn, Ronnie Caldwell, Robert Hendricks, Art 
Faircloth, Diane Matney, Faye Greer, and Mary Wahle. BOTTOM ROW: Sharon Hughes, Wynona Leach, 
Sue Stokes, Nancy Barnhart, Charles Moore, Steve Thompson, Steve Small, Judy Salmon, Sharon Kil­
gore, and Minnie Miller. 

Teresa and Mr. Fadely prepare for the County 
Choral Festival. 

Sponsored by 

Linda, Sue, and Teresa add the feminine touch to 
musical arrangements at various activities through­
out the year. 

WALTZ CONSTRUCTION CO., North Manchester 



The crowning of 
the queen 
climaxed an 
evening to be 
cherished by all. 

Here our photographer captured the magic 
of THE moment. "Mirror, mirror on the 
wall," yes, Sue was the fairest at the ball. 

ORIENTAL 
PARADISE 

Her smile tells the story. 

"Happiness and friendship" was the fortune read by Sue, 
Marilyn, and Teresa as Wynona and Robin congratulated the 
court. 



I could have danced all night. 

The crowning of the Prom 
queen, Sue Green, and her 
attendants, Marilyn Ribelin and 
Teresa Golden, climaxed the 
evening. 

After a dinner suitable to the 
theme, everyone enjoyed dancing 
to the strains of the Tru Tones 
and the singing of Patti Roberts. 

Amid the star -studded enchant­
ment of the Yorktown Top Hat the 
juniors treated the seniors to an 
evening of "Oriental Paradise" 
complete with servers in oriental 
dress and Chinese fortune cookies. 

The evening was highlighted by 
the reading of the senior will and 
the junior prophecy. 

Each couple in their own little world. 



Vice-President 
SUE GREEN 
Honor Society 3,4; Student Council 
2,3,4; Dramatics 2,3,4; Gazette Staff 
4; Choir 1; Band 1,2,3; Twirler 3; 
Cheerblock 1,2,3,4; Play crew 3, 
cast 4; Prom Queen 3. 

President 
RONN SILVEY 
Student Council 4; Oak 
Leaves Staff 4; Choir 1,2; 
Basketball 1,2,3,4; Baseball 
1,2,3,4; Track 2,3,4; Cross 
country 2,3,4; Play cast 4; 
Master of ceremonies 4. 

Treasurer 
STEVE THURSTON 
Class Offices Treas. 1,2,3; 
Honor Society 3,4; Dra­
matics 1,2,3,4; Annual Staff 
3; Gazette Staff 4; FFA 1; 
4-H 1,2,3,4; Band 1,2,3,4; 
Play Cast 3,4. 

80 

Secretary 
TERESA GOLDEN 
Class Offices V. Pres. 1, Sec. 2; Honor 
Society 3,4; Student Council 4; 
Thespians 4; Dramatics 2,3,4; Oak 
Leaves Staf~ 3,4; Gazette Staff 3; Choir 
1,3; Band 1,2,3; Majorette 3; Cheer­
leader 2,3,4; Play cast 3,4. 



KAY ASHTON 
Student Council 2; Dramatics 
2,4; Spanish Club 3; YFC 1,2; 
Annual Staff 3; Gazette Staff 
3,4; Choir 1,2,3,4; Band 1,2; 
Play crew 4. 

JERRY BAIR 
Oak Leaves Staff 4; FFA 1,2, 
3,4; Play crew 3,4. 

Jllv1 BLACKBURN 
FFA 1,3,4. 

BONNIE BOGUE 
Class Offices: Pres. 2,3; Sec. 
1, Student Counc1l 1,2,3,4; 
Dramatics 2,3,4; YFC 1; Choir 
1,3; Cheerblock 1,2,3,4. 

81 

NANCY BARNHART 
Dramatics 2,3; YFC 2; Choir 
2,3,4; Cheerblock 3,4; Play 
cast 3,4. 

ALICE BEAR 
Spanish Club 1,2,3; Gazette 
Staff 4; Choir 1,2; Cheerblock 
1,2,3,4; Play crew 4. 



DOUG DENNEY 
Dramatics 3; Annual staff 4; 
Play cast 3, 4. 

DARLENE DUDLEY 
Student Council 4; The~pians 
3,4; Dramatics 2,4; YFC 1; 
Gazette staff 4; Play cast 3,4. 

82 

ROBERT BRANE 
FFA 4; 4-H; 1,3,4. 

LINDA COVALT 
Spanish Club 3; Dramatics 2; 
YFC; Oak Leaves staff 3; 
Gazette staff 1,2,3; Choir 
1,2,3. 

CYNTHIS Du POUY 
Dramatics 2,4; Spanish club 
Pres. 2,3; YFC 1,2; Pak Leaves 
staff 3; Gazette staff 3; Choir 
1,3,4; Band 1; Play cast 4. 

ART FAIR CLOTH 
FFA 2,4; Choir 3,4. 



TOM FROMHOLZ 
Class offices: Pres. 1, V. Pres. 
3; Oak Leaves staff 4; FFA 1,2; 
4-H 1,2; Basketball 1,2,3,4; 
Track 1,2,3,4; Cross country 
2,3,4; Play cast 3, crew 4. 

KARON GLASS 
Dramatics 2; YFC 2; Choir 2; 
Gazette staff 4, Cheerblock 
1,3,4. 

BETTY HOLLINGSWORTH 
Honor Society 4; Student 
Council 4; Spanish Club 
1,2,3, Pres. 4; Gazette staff 4; 
Play crew 3,4. 

SHARON HUGHES 
Dramatics 2,3, Choir 1,2,3,4; 
Cheerblock 1,2,3,4. 

83 

MARGARET HENDRICK 
Dramatics 3; Choir 1,2,3,4; 
Cheerblock 1,2. 

ROBERT HENDRICKS 
Dramatics 3; Choir 2,4; FFA 
4; Track 2,3,4; Cross country 
2,3,4. 



JUDY "THORN" LAMPER 
Dramatics Spanish Club 1; 
YFC 1; 4-H 1; Choir 1,2,3; 
Cheerblock 2. 

DAVID LITTLE 
FFA 1,4. 

84 

BYRON HULL 
Dramatics 2,4; FFA 1,4; Track 
3; Play cast 4. 

JOHN KELLEY 
FFA 4; Baseball 3; Track 3. 

LINDA MASSIE 
Dramatics 2,3; YFC 1; 4-H 
1,2, Choir 1; Chcerblock 1,2, 
3,4. 

DIANE MATNEY 
Dramatics 2,3; YFC 2; Choir 
2,3,4; Cheerblock 3,4. 



JOHN MILLER 
FFA 1,2,3, Pres. 4; Play crew 
3, cast 4. 

JANICE MORGAN 
Dramatics 3; YFC 1; Choir 
1,2,3,4; Cheerblock 2,3,4. 

MARILYN RillELIN 
Thespians 3,4; Dramatics 
2,3,4; Annual staff 3; 4-H 1,2, 
3,4; Choir 1; Band 1,2,3; 
Cheerleader 2, 3, 4; Cheerblock 
1; Play cast 3,4. 

JACK ROBINSON 
Dramatics 1,2,3,4; YFC 1,2, 

3,4; Basketball 1,2,3,4; Track 
1,2,3,4; Cross country 3,4; 
Play crew 3, cast 4. 

85 

JUDY PAYNE 
Dramatics 2,3; YFC 1,2; 4-H 
1; Choir 1,2; Band 1,2; Cheer­
block 2,3,4. 

JIM PYLE 
Choir 3,4; FFA 4; Play crew 
3,4. 



MIKE WElBORN 
Thespians 3 ,4; Oak Leaves 
Staff 4; FFA 4; Choir 4; Bas­
ketball 3,4; Baseball 1,2,3,4; 
Track 3,4; Cross Country 3,4; 
Play cast 3 ,4. 

"A Million Memories" 

86 

MARY WABLE 
Dramatics 4 ; Spanish Club 2; 
YFC 1,2; Choir 4 . 

UNDA WADE 
Class Offices : Sec. 3; Honor 
Societ} 3; Dramatics 4; Gazette 
Staff 4; Cheerblock 2,3,4; Play 
cast 4. 



Three outstanding seniors and opps! 

We not only build strong minds, we build 
strong legs ! 

JUST KIDDIN' 

Steve captures the image of our favorite art teacher. 

Wouldn't we have had a tremendous yearbook is these guys 
would have stayed in the lab? 

87 



HIGH SCHOOL INDEX 
Addison, Terry 69,76 
Allen, Eloise 12,13,64,68,76 
Appe 1, Sue 69 
Armstrong, Sharon 64,68 
Ashton, Kay 47,51,64,81 
Auler, Eugene 10,68 
Bair, Jerry 10,50,81 
Banker, Connie 12,14,47,50,, 
55,64,65,70,76 
Banker, Jim 69 
Barley, Suzanne 64,68 
Barnhart, Nancy 46,64,77,81 
Barnett, Alice 65,68 
Bear, Alice 51,64,81 
Bear, Lillian 68,69 
Beeson, Jeanine 12, 13,14,47, 
55,64 ,65 '70 
Beckley, Steve 10,69 
Beher, Tom 10,69 
Bennett, Dale 68 
Benton, Pam 64,70 
Blalock, Joyce 70,77 
Blackburn, Jim 10,81 
Bogir, Charles 69 
Bogue, Bonnie 47,50,51,64, 
65,81 
Bogue, Pam 55,64,68 
Bogue, Suzy 64,68 
Bohlander, Mike 10,11,68,73 
Brane, Robert 10,82 
Brane, Susan 47,64,69 
Broyles, Jim 69 
Byrd, Terry 10,47 ,62,70,77 
Caldwell, Ron 50,70,72,76,77 
Castor, Naomi 47,70,77 
Chappell, Linda 69 
Clock, Jerry 10,11,68 
Coty, Karen 11,12,47,69,77 
Covalt, Linda 77,82 
Cullen, Julanne 47 ,64,69, 77 
Davis, David 10,68 
Denny, Doug 10,46,52,82 
Dickerson, Ken 60,69,72,76 
Dudley, Darlene 47 ,50,51,55, 
64,82 
Dunham, Don 11,69 
Dunlap, Don 10,70,72,73 
DuPouy, Cynthia 15,46,47 ,50, 
51,64,82 
England, Terry 68 
Eppley, Patty 12,64,68 
Eubanks, Nancy 68 
Faircloth, Arthur 10,75,77, 
82 
Farmer, Betty 65,70,77 
Faye, Darryl 70,72 
Fetcher, Ramona 64,68 
Fields, Ralph 10,68 
Fromholz, Tom 15,50,54,55, 
57,58,73,83 
Gardner, Dwight 68,7 6 
Gates, Judy 64,70 
Glass, David 10,57,59,70 
Glass, Gordon 10,68,73 
Glass, Karen 51,64,65,83 
Glass, Mike 10,60,68,72,73 
Golden, Teresa 12,13,14,15, 

46,47,50,56,65,77,80 
Gossett, Joe 11,10,50,62,69 
Green, Sue 15,46,47 ,50,51, 
55,64,65,80 
Greer, Faye 69,77 
Greer, Robert 10,60,68 
Grim me, John 11 ,68 
Hannah, Virgil 10,68 
Hannon, Max 11,60,69,73 
Head, Calvin 10,70 
Hendrick, Margaret 83 
Hendricks, Linda 64,68 
Hendricks, Robert 10,73,77, 
83 
Hiatt, Linda 47,54,55,60,70 
Hiatt, John 60,68 
Hollingsworth, Betty 50,51,64, 
83 
Hollingsworth, Loretta 64,70 
Horine, Steve 10,70 
Hubbard, Louis 70 
Hughes, Sharon 46,64,77,83 
Hull, Byron 10,47,84 
Hull, Morrie 10,11,70 
Hull, Karon 64,68 
Inglis, John 10,68 
Inglis, Tom 10,70 
Irwin, Gerald 62,70 
Jackson, Callie 70 
Jeffries, Carolyn 65,68 
Johnson, Jim 70 
Johnson, Mike 10,60,68,72 
Johnson, Roger 69 
Johnson, Rosemary 12,13,14, 
47,50,55,56,65,70 
Johnson, Sue 12,64,69,77 
Jones, Jim 10,11,70 
Jones, Linda 11,12,13,51,64, 
68 
Kelley, John 10,84 
Kilgore, Sharon 69,77 
King, Judy 69 
Koon, Billy 10,69 
Kurtz, Jim 50,60,68,72,76 
Lamper, Judy (Thorn) 84 
Lawson, Ronald 10,70 
Leach, Wynona 47,60,69,77 
Little, David 10,84 
Marchal, Robert 10,69,73 
Marchal, Tex 10,70,73 
Martin, Patty 69 
Massie, Linda 51,64,84 
Matchett, Allen 11,68 
Matney, Diane 47,52,55,64, 
65,77,84 
McGlyn, Dick 70 
McMahan, Pat 12,14,47,50 
51,64,65,70 
Medley, Shirley 68 
Merril, Sharon 12,55,64,69 
Miller, Janice 69 
Miller, John 10,46,85 
Miller, Minnie 69,77 
Moore, Charles 69,72,76,77 
Moore, Sharon 69 
Morgan, Janice 77,85 
Morris, Judy 11,14,64,69 

Nottingham, Jerry 57 ,59,69, 
72,77 
Oren, Ronnie 10,68 
Overdorf, Cinda 50,64,68 
Payne, Judy 51,64,85 
Pettigrew, Jim 10,60,68 
Petty, Alice 64,68 
Petty, Bill 10 ,68 
Pyle, Jim 10,77,85 
Pyle, Steve 69,76 
Reding, Bill 60,68,72,73,76 
Ribelin, Marilyn 12,14,15,46, 
47,50,55,56 ,85 
Robinson, Carol 12,64,68,76 
Robinson, Jack 15,46,47,50, 
57,58,72,85 
Rudy, Clayton 10,11,57 ,60, 
69 
Rudy, Monte 10,11,60,68,60 
Runyan, Rick 10,70 
Ryan, Reba 69 
Salmon, Carolyn 64,68 
Salmon, Judy 47 ,54,55,60, 
69,77 
Schwinn, Pege 10,11,68 
Shaffer, Cinda 11,47 ,50,64, 
69 
Silvey, Ronn 50,55,57,58,72, 
73,80 
Slain, Ron 60,68,76 
Small, Steve 10,70,77 
Smith, Steve 68 
Spencer, Norma 55,64,68 
Stanley, Denise 70 
Stanley, Jo-Ellen 47,51,64, 
65,69,77 
Stanley, Judy 69 
Stearns, Sarah 64,68,76 
Stitt, Donna 50,55,56,70 
Stokes, Sue 47,54,55,64,69, 
77 
Street, Glenna 69 
Swain, Kent 10,11,69 
Sturn, Ann 64,70,77 
Thompson, Steve 47,69,75,77 
Thurston, Paul 11,68,76 
Thurston, Steve 11,13,47 ,50, 
76,80 
Treadway, Sharon 70,77 
Turschman, Sunny 64,70 
VanNess, Bill 47,50,51,57, 
59,70,72,73,76 
Vinson, Mike 10,60,62,68 
Wahle, Dennis 69,73,76 
Wahle, Mary 77,86 
Wade, Linda 46,47 ,51,64,86 
Waltz, Linda 64,65,68, 76 
Welborn, Mike 10,46,47,57, 
58,72,73,86 
Weesner, Terry 70 
Williams, Gary 10,68,73 
Wilson, Danny 10,68 
Wilson, Margaret 47,70,77 
Woodruff, Darwin 57,59,70,72 
Woolley, Sue Ann 11,12,14, 47, 
60,65,70,76,77 










